held by the Group. Interest rate risk is incurred on cash and cash equivalents earning interest in bank accounts and term deposits.

At 30 June 2014, if interest rates had changed by 100 basis points from the year-end rates with all other variables
held constant, surplus for the year would have been $707,320 (2013: $287,991) lower / higher, all based on interest income
from cash and cash equivalents.

(ii) Sensitivity Analysis
The Group believes the following movements are ‘reasonably possible’ over a 12 month period. The Group believes that the
organisation could be exposed to interest rate fluctuations of up to the movement noted below and therefore believes this depicts
the effects interest rate fluctuations could have on the Group:

–– A movement of 100 basis points in market interest rates from applicable bank interest rates.

If these movements were to occur, the impact on the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for each category of financial
instrument held at the end of the financial year is presented below. This assumes that all other assumptions are held constant.

2014	 Carrying	 Interest rate risk
	 amount 	 +100 bps	 –100 bps
Financial assets	 $	 $	 $

Cash assets	 24,362,416	 707,320	 (707,320)

Other financial assets	 47,908,176	 –	 –

Trade and other receivables (ex prepayments)	 1,106,822	 –	 –

Financial Liabilities

Trade and other payables	 16,528,760	 –	 –

Total increase / decrease	 	 707,320	 (707,320)

2013	 Carrying	 Interest rate risk
	 amount 	 +100 bps	 –100 bps
Financial assets	 $	 $	 $

Cash assets	 29,464,482	 287,991	 (287,991)

Other financial assets	 14,212,164	 –	 –

Trade and other receivables	 428,567	 –	 –

Financial Liabilities

Trade and other payables	 5,570,175	 –	 –

Total increase / decrease	 	 287,991	 (287,991)

Page 38  headspace 2014 Corporate Governance and Financial Statements

headspace National Youth Mental Health Foundation Ltd ABN 26 137 533 843

Section Four
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(continued) for the year ended 30 June 2014

Note 18: Financial Risk Management (continued)
(b) Credit risk
Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalent deposits with the bank, and credit exposures to outstanding receivables. All banking,
including the investment of surplus monies, is managed through banks which must have an independent rating of ‘A+’ (S&P) or above.
The effective weighted average interest rate for cash and cash equivalents is 3.44% (2013: 3.65%).

The Directors consider that the credit risk associated with Government funding receivable is low, since all revenue is under contract